

ITEM NO.1502, 1502.1  
(For Judgment)

COURT NO.7

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal No. 4208/2011  
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-01-2011 in WP No. 57/2009 passed by the High Court of Uttarakhand at Nainital)

DIRECTOR ARYABHATTA RESEARCH INSTITUTE OF  
OBSERVATIONAL SCIENCES (ARIES)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DEVENDRA JOSHI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH  
SLP(C) No.. 10679/2011 (X)

Date : 19-03-2018 These matters were called on for  
pronouncement of judgment today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO

For Appellant(s) Mr. Abinash Kumar Mishra, AOR

Mr. S.N. Bhat, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Rachana Srivastava, AOR  
Ms. Monika, Adv.  
Mr/Ms. Sudipta Sarkar, Adv.

Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR

Mr. S. N. Bhat, AOR

Mr. Abinash Kumar Mishra, AOR

Mr. V. Balaji, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

-----

Hon'ble Mr. Justice L Nageswara Rao pronounced  
the judgment of the Bench comprising Hon. Mr. Justice  
S.A. Bobde and His Lordship.

Leave granted in both the matters.

The appeal arising out of SLP(C) 4208/2011 is allowed and the appeal arising out of SLP(C) No. 10679/2011 is dismissed for the reasons mentioned in appeal arising out of SLP(C) No. 4208/2011.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]  
A.R. -cum-P.S.

[ Indu Kumari Pokhriyal ]  
Asstt. Registrar

[ Signed non-reportable judgment is placed on the file ]